

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-1917**

**JAMES DORSEY,
Applicant-Appellant**

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA
Respondent-Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE ROBERT HANSON**

**APPLICANT-APPELLANT'S PROOF REPLY BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL IS REQUIRED FOR CLAIM PRECLUSION TO APPLY.....	5
II. NOT ALLOWING INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING HEARINGS FOR 18 YEAR OLDS VIOLATES THE IOWA CONSTITUTION’S PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....	7
III. A LIFETIME IN PRISON FOR BEING 5 DAYS OVER 18 IS GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONATE.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)9

Ghost Player, LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Econ. Dev.,
906 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2018)6

Kersten Co. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 207 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa 1973)8

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)8

State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 13-15

State v. Feregrino, 756 N.W.2d 700 (Iowa 2008)7

State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)8

State v. Lyle, 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)8, 11

State v. Oliver, 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012) 15

State v. Sweet, 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)14

State v. Thompson, 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014)8

State v. Williams, 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017)7

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988)11

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Chalfin and Justin McCrary, Criminal Deterrence: A Review of the Literature, 55 Journal of Economic Literature 32 (2017)11

LAURENCE STEINBERG, AGE OF OPPORTUNITY: LESSONS FROM THE NEW SCIENCE OF ADOLESCENCE 196–97 (2015)12
